

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 78209

SIAOSI VANISI

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, ELY STATE PRISON, AARON
FORD, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Sep 26 2019 03:51 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus (Post-Conviction)

Second Judicial District Court, Washoe County
The Honorable Connie J. Steinheimer

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RENE L. VALLADARES

Federal Public Defender

Nevada State Bar No. 11479

RANDOLPH M. FIEDLER

Assistant Federal Public Defender

Nevada State Bar No. 12577

JOANNE L. DIAMOND

Assistant Federal Public Defender

Nevada State Bar No. 14139C

411 E. Bonneville, Suite 250

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone: (702) 388-6577

Fax: (702) 388-6419

SIAOSI VANISI
Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, ELY STATE PRISON,
AARON FORD, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEVADA
Respondent.

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CASE BACKGROUND 2

 A. Jurisdictional Statement 2

 B. Routing Statement 2

 C. Statement of the Issues..... 2

 D. Statement of the Case..... 4

 E. Nevada Constitutional Provisions 5

II. INTRODUCTION..... 5

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

 A. Vanisi’s mental illness manifested in bizarre behavior,
 leading to a competency evaluation and contributing to a
 mistrial. 7

 B. Vanisi’s mental illness manifested in bizarre behavior,
 leading to a competency evaluation and contributing to
 his conviction and death sentence. 12

 1. Vanisi’s bizarre prison behavior continued. 12

 2. Trial counsel sought medication for Vanisi’s mental
 health..... 15

 3. Vanisi’s mental health continued to be a problem;
 the relationship between Vanisi and counsel began
 to breakdown..... 17

 4. Vanisi requested to represent himself; counsel
 moved to withdraw..... 21

5.	Counsel offered no guilt-phase defense and the jury found Vanisi guilty.....	25
6.	During the penalty phase, the sole defense expert could not say that Vanisi was mentally ill.	26
C.	Vanisi’s bizarre behavior created difficulties during his first post-conviction proceedings.....	28
1.	The court had difficulty appointing counsel to this case because “no one wanted to take the appointment to represent Mr. Vanisi.”	29
2.	Vanisi’s bizarre behavior in prison led to counsel requesting a competency hearing.	31
a.	Vanisi’s behavior was “considerably influenced by delusions and serious impairment.....	35
b.	Dr. Amezaga concluded Vanisi was competent but noted Vanisi likely suffered “some form of psychoses or severe psychotic disorder.”	37
3.	After finding Vanisi competent, the court gave counsel four days to file a supplement.	38
D.	Vanisi’s mental health became the primary issue during his second post-conviction proceedings.....	40
1.	The petition alleged that substantial evidence showed Vanisi was mentally ill.	40
a.	A lifetime of evidence was available to show Vanisi suffered from mental illness.....	40
b.	Properly prepared experts could have diagnosed Vanisi’s mental illness.....	45

2.	The district court denied relief; this Court reversed, remanded, and ordered an evidentiary hearing.....	47
3.	The district court found Vanisi competent and allowed him to waive his evidentiary hearing.	48
a.	Dr. Zuchowski diagnosed Vanisi with schizoaffective, bipolar type, but concluded that Vanisi could appreciate his position and make rational choices.	52
b.	Dr. Moulton acknowledged “major mental illness,” but also concluded Vanisi could appreciate his position and make rational choices.	54
c.	The district court found Vanisi competent, allowed him to waive his evidentiary hearing, then denied relief.	56
4.	Vanisi filed a supplement asking the court to find him categorically ineligible for the death penalty.....	57
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	58
V.	ARGUMENT	62
A.	Because Vanisi suffers from severe mental illness, this Court should hold him exempt from the death penalty.....	62
1.	Executing someone who suffers from severe mental illness is cruel or unusual punishment under the Nevada Constitution.	62
a.	At common law, it was “cruel or unusual” to execute children, the intellectually disabled, and the mentally ill.....	64

(1)	The common law prohibited punishing infants for crimes.....	68
(2)	The common law prohibited punishing the intellectually disabled and the mentally ill for crimes.....	70
b.	Protections for infants and the intellectually disabled were expanded because the common law was insufficient.	73
(1)	Intellectually disabled defendants undermine the reliability required to prevent a cruel and unusual sentence.....	76
(2)	Juvenile defendants undermine the reliability required to prevent a cruel and unusual sentence.	78
(3)	The Supreme Court’s holdings specify six factors that bear on whether a group should be exempt from the death penalty.....	80
c.	Defendants who suffer severe mental illness face a great risk of an unreliable death sentence.....	81
(1)	Vanisi’s severe mental illness impairs his ability to work with his attorneys.	85
(a)	Vanisi would not cooperate with counsel before his first trial, resulting in a mistrial.....	89
(b)	Vanisi would not cooperate with counsel before his second trial,	

	resulting in almost no evidence of mental illness being presented.....	90
(c)	Vanisi would not cooperate with his initial post-conviction counsel, resulting in almost no evidence of his mental illness being presented..	93
(d)	Vanisi would not cooperate with undersigned counsel, resulting in almost no evidence of his mental illness being presented.	94
(2)	Vanisi’s severe mental illness renders him a poor witness.	95
(3)	Vanisi’s severe mental illness causes distortions in his thinking process that are likely to produce bad decisions.....	98
(4)	Vanisi’s severe mental illness has a double-edged nature.	99
(5)	The complexity and conflicting views of experts who have evaluated Vanisi are likely to confuse jurors.....	101
(6)	The brutality of the crime could preclude jurors from properly considering Vanisi’s severe mental illness.	104
d.	No penological purpose is served by executing someone who suffers from severe mental illness.	104
e.	It is cruel or unusual to execute someone who suffers from severe mental illness.....	106

2.	In the alternative, federal law prohibits executing Vanisi because he suffers from severe mental illness.....	107
a.	A reliable death penalty determination is not possible for those suffering from severe mental illness.....	107
b.	There is a national consensus that executing individuals with severe mental illness is improper.	108
c.	International law prohibits the execution of someone who suffers from severe mental illness.	109
3.	The district court erred by denying this claim.	110
a.	The district court erred by accepting verbatim the State’s proposed order, despite the order’s misrepresentations of the record.	111
b.	Procedural default does not require dismissing this claim because Vanisi is actually innocent of the death penalty.	115
B.	The district court erred by accepting Vanisi’s waiver.....	121
1.	Having a hearing is the decision of counsel, not petitioner, particularly where petitioner suffers from diminished capacity.....	122
2.	Vanisi was not competent to waive the hearing.	130
3.	The district court violated the mandate rule in accepting Vanisi’s wavier.....	137
C.	The district court erred by failing to disqualify the Washoe County District Attorney’s office.....	137

1.	There was confusion about whether the Washoe County District Attorney’s office represented the Washoe County Public Defender’s office in post-conviction proceedings.	138
2.	Disqualification is required because a specifically identifiable impropriety occurred.	143
3.	There is no proper waiver of Vanisi’s confidentiality or privilege.	145
D.	Vanisi is entitled to post-conviction relief because he was deprived of his right to represent himself and, during the guilt-phase of his right to counsel.....	148
1.	This Court’s denial of Vanisi’s <i>Faretta</i> claim was erroneous.....	149
2.	Vanisi was constructively deprived of counsel at the guilt phase.....	153
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	157
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	160
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE.....	162

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avila v. Roe</i> , 298 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2002)	151
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	133
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	127
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Kronos, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 351, 361 (3d Cir. 2012)	137
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	58, 75
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	105, 119
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	77
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399–08 (1986)	72, 82, 84, 85
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	74
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	77, 78

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	79
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	58, 74, 75
<i>Harding v. Davis</i> , 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989)	156
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	152
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 168 (2008)	128
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	75
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984)	156-157
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644, 657 (2005)	133
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500	123, 124, 125
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	153
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966)	127
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelton v. Hess</i> , 599 F. Supp. 905 (S. D. Tex. 1984).....	143
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	75

<i>Stacy v. Colvin</i> , 825 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2016)	137
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24, 27, 28, 92
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005)	153
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	153
<i>United States v. Flewitt</i> , 874 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1989)	152

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244	133
28 U.S.C. § 2254	133

State Cases

<i>Barnhart v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 301, 130 P.3d 650 (2006)	121
<i>Bejarano v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1066, 146 P.3d 265 (2006)	120
<i>Bullion Monarch v. Barrick Goldstrike</i> , 131 Nev. 99, 345 P.3d 1040 (2015)	81
<i>Burling v. Goodman</i> , 1 Nev. 314 (1865)	68
<i>Calvin v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1178, 147 P.3d 1097 (2006)	82, 135

<i>Cronin v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 105 Nev. 635, 781 P.2d 1150 (1989)	143, 144
<i>Crump v. Warden</i> , 113 Nev. 293, 934 P.2d 247 (1997)	95, 120
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 548, 27 P.3d 66 (2001)	71, 72, 82, 105
<i>Guy v. State</i> , No. 65062, 2017 WL 5484322 (Nev. Nov. 14, 2017).....	119-120
<i>Hamilton v. Kneeland</i> , 1 Nev. 40 (1865)	68
<i>Leslie v. Warden</i> , 118 Nev. 773, 59 P.3d 440 (2002)	116
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 131 Nev. 356, 351 P.3d 725 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Yellow Cab Corp. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 123 Nev. 44, 152 P.3d 737 (2007)	143
<i>Pellegrini v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 860, 34 P.3d 519 (2001)	115, 116
<i>Rupert v. Stienne</i> , 90 Nev. 397, 399, 528 P.2d 1013, 1014 (1974).....	81
<i>State Engineer v. Eureka County</i> , 133 Nev. 557, 402 P.3d 1249 (2017)	121, 137
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 131 Nev. 981, 363 P.3d 453 (2015)	118
<i>State v. Sales</i> , 2 Nev. 268 (1866)	68
<i>Van Sickle v. Haines</i> , 7 Nev. 249 (1872)	67

<i>Vanisi v. Baker</i> , No. 65774, 2017 WL 4350947 (Nev. Sept. 28, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vanisi v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 330, 22 P.3d 1164 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vanisi v. State</i> , No. 50607, 2010 WL 3270985 (Nev. Apr. 20, 2010)	4
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 127 Nev. 47 (2011)	118

State Statutes

1911 Nev. Stat. 100 (Chapter 84)	67
Rev. Laws of Nev. §5474 (1912)	67
NRS 1.030	67
NRS 34.575	2
NRS 34.735	145, 147
NRS 175.552	75
NRS 200.033	75
VA. Declaration of Rights § 9 (1776)	65

Rules

Nev. S. Ct. R. 250	141, 142, 143, 148
Nevada Supreme Court Rule 166	24
Nev. R. Prof. Conduct 1.14.....	125, 127

Constitutional Provisions

U.S Const. Amend. I	62, 67
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	65, 156
Nev. Const. Art. 1	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Const. Art. 1 § 6	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Const. Art. 1 § 8	149, 150, 156
Nev. Const. Art. 17 § 2	67, 110

Miscellaneous

American Academy of Psychiatry and the Law, <i>AAPL Practice Guideline for the Forensic Assessment</i> , 43 J. of the Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law, No. 2 (2015 Supp.).....	131
---	-----

American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (2003).....	126
American Bar Association, <i>Death Penalty Due Process Review Project, Severe Mental Illness and the Death Penalty</i> (Dec. 2016)	83-84
American Psychological Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 105 (5th ed. 2013).....	86
American Psychological Association, <i>Specialty Guidelines for Forensic Psychology</i> , <i>Am. Psychol.</i> (Jan. 2013)	131-132
Bessler, John D., <i>A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, and the Origins of the U.S. Constitution’s Eighth Amendment</i> , 27 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.</i> 989 (May 2019).....	65, 65-66
Bessler, John D., <i>The Concept of “Unusual Punishments” in Anglo-American Law: The Death Penalty as Arbitrary, Discriminatory, and Cruel and Unusual</i> , 13 <i>NW J. L. & Soc. Pol’y</i> 307 (Spring 2018)	66
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> § 461, 468 (Little Brown 1865)	59, 69, 71, 72
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i>	66, 69, 71, 72
Clemente, Michael, <i>A Reassessment of Common Law Protections for “Idiots”</i> , 124 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 2746, 2756 (June 2015).....	70
Garvey, Stephen P., <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> 98 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1538, 1563 (1998).....	96
Hale, Matthew, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , Ch. 2 at 15 (1736 ed.).....	69, 70

<i>In the Matter of the Review of Issues Concerning Representation of Indigent Defendants in Criminal and Juvenile Delinquency Standards, ADKT 411</i>	126
King, Nancy, et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts</i> , 51	133
Reinhardt, Stephen R., <i>The Demise of Habeas and the Rise of Qualified Immunity: The Court’s Ever Increasing Limitations on the Development and Enforcement of Constitutional Rights and Some Particularly Unfortunate Consequences</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 1219 (2015)	133-134
Stinneford, John F., <i>The Original Meaning of “Cruel”</i> , 105 Geo. L.J. 441 (Jan. 2017)	65
Stinneford, John F., <i>The Original Meaning of “Unusual”</i> : <i>The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (Fall 2008)	66, 67
Sundby, Scott E., <i>The True Legacy of Atkins and Roper: The Unreliability Principle, Mentally Ill Defendants, and the Death Penalty’s Unraveling</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 487 (Dec. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Reports of Edward Coke</i> (Joseph Butterworth & Son 1826)	70
Wendel, W. Bradley, <i>Autonomy Isn’t Everything: Some Cautionary Notes on McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 9 St. Mary’s J. Legal Mal. & Ethics 92, 102 (2018)	128
Wilson, Richard J., <i>The Death Penalty & Mental Illness in International Human Rights Law: Toward Abolition</i> , 73 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1469–98 (2016)	110, 112, 115
Zapf, Patricia A. & Roesch, Ronald, <i>Evaluation of Competence to Stand Trial in Adults in Forensic Assessments in Criminal and Civil Law</i> , 17, 22 (ed. Ronald Roesch & Patricia A. Zapf 2013)	132
